

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 09-5324

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

DAVID PATCHAK

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

KENNETH LEE SALAZAR, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of the Interior; LARRY ECHO HAWK, in his official capacity as Assistant Secretary of the United States Department of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs,

Defendants – Appellees,

and

MATCH-E-BE-NASH-SHE-WISH BAND OF POTTAWATOMI INDIANS,

Intervenor Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CASE NO. 1:08-CV-01331-RJL, HON. RICHARD J. LEON

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

John Dossett
NATIONAL CONGRESS
OF AMERICAN INDIANS
1516 P Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 446-7767
(202) 446-7797 (fax)
John_Dossett@ncai.org

Riyaz A. Kanji
James Driscoll-MacEachron
KANJI & KATZEN, PLLC
101 North Main Street Suite 555
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104
(734) 769-5400
(734) 769-2701 (fax)
rkanji@kanjikatzen.com

Counsel for National Congress of American Indians

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASESii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

GLOSSARY.....vii

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

I. The Majority Opinion in *Carcieri* Does Not Address the Meaning of “Under Federal Jurisdiction” in the IRA but Does Identify the Necessary Tools for Interpreting that Term.....4

 A. This Court Should Apply the Unambiguous Terms of the IRA6

 B. The *Carcieri* Court Did Not Address the Meaning of “Under Federal Jurisdiction”.....7

II. A Tribe Was “Under Federal Jurisdiction” in 1934 If It Was Subject to Congress’s Constitutional Authority Over Indian Tribes.....8

CONCLUSION29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AS TO TYPE VOLUME LIMITATIONS30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

***Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.**

FEDERAL CASES

Amoco Prod. Co. v. S. Ute Indian Tribe,
526 U.S. 865 (1999).....9

Bd. of Comm’rs of Creek County v. Seber, 318 U.S. 705 (1943).....19

Brader v. James 246 U.S. 88 (1918).....16

**Carcieri v. Salazar*,
129 S.Ct. 1058 (2009)..... 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 17, 20, 23, 25

Cobell v. Norton, 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....26

Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain, 503 U.S. 249 (1992)9

Citizens Exposing Truth about Casinos v. Kempthorne,
492 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2007)26

City of Roseville v. Norton, 348 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2003)26

District of Columbia v. Heller, 128 S.Ct. 2783 (2008).....9

Duncan v. Andrus, 517 F. Supp. 1 (N.D. Cal. 1977)18

Fin. Planning Ass’n v. SEC, 482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....11

*Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians v. Office of
U.S. Atty. for the W. Dist. of Mich.*, 369 F.3d 960 (6th Cir. 2004).....23, 24

Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc., 513 U.S. 561 (1995)10

K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc., 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....9

**Michigan Gambling Opposition v. Kempthorne*,
525 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2008)4, 22, 25

Smith v. United States, 515 F. Supp. 56 (N.D. Cal. 1978).....18

Tully v. United States, 32 Ct. Cl. 1 (1896).....17

**United States v. John*, 437 U.S. 634 (1978).....3, 21, 22

**United States v. Lara*, 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....3, 12, 13

**United States v. Nice*, 241 U.S. 591 (1916)3, 16, 18

**United States v. Rodgers*, 466 U.S. 475 (1984)2, 11, 12, 13

**United States v. Sandoval*, 231 U.S. 28 (1913)3, 15, 17, 19

United States v. Waller, 243 U.S. 452 (1917).....17, 18, 19

United States v. Washington, 520 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1975).....22

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Act of June 18, 1934, ch. 569, 48 Stat. 97914

16 U.S.C. § 79114

25 U.S.C. § 4652, 4

*25 U.S.C. § 4792, 3, 5, 6, 7, 20

25 U.S.C. § 1300(k)25

25 U.S.C. § 190113

25 U.S.C. § 410113

25 C.F.R. § 83.316, 28

25 C.F.R. § 83.716, 28

25 C.F.R. § 83.828

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. I § 8, cl. 3.....12, 13
 U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 213

OTHER AUTHORITIES

43 Fed. Reg. 39,361 (Sept. 5, 1978)27
 45 Fed. Reg. 19,321 (Mar. 25, 1980).....25
 66 Fed. Reg. 49,966 (Oct. 1, 2001).....16
 67 Fed. Reg. 46,204 (July 12, 2002).....16
 71 Fed. Reg. 57,995 (Oct. 2, 2006).....16
 GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-02-49, INDIAN ISSUES:
 IMPROVEMENTS NEEDED IN TRIBAL RECOGNITION PROCESS (2001)27, 28
 BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS, STATUS SUMMARY OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT CASES
 (AS OF SEPTEMBER 22, 2008)27
 *14 RULING CASE LAW (1929 ed.).....3, 13, 14, 18, 19
 CHARLES J. KAPPLER, INDIAN AFFAIRS: LAWS AND TREATIES (1913).....17
 COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF INDIAN LAW (2005 ed.).....12
 THE NEW CENTURY DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1927)10
 *WEBSTER’S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1934)2, 6, 10
 WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (2002)10, 11
 2A SUTHERLAND STATUTES AND STATUTORY
 CONSTRUCTION (Singer 7th ed. 2007)20
